or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 104. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500), to provide 
means for the payment of the bill of costs and expenses in connection with the 
proceeding to acquire certain real estate in the County of Nassau for purposes of 
water supply. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows :

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 

of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million six hundred thousand dollars 
($1,600,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.' 

-"be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows : 
"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 

New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment here-

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of 
New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million four hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($1,450,000) the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes afore- 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 30, 1912. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 13, 1912, without his approval 

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New

[...]

to the Board of Aldermen the establishment in the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity of the grade of position, in addition to those heretofore 
established, as follows : 

Compensation Number 
Title of Position. 	 Per Annum. of Incumbents 

said. 
-be further amended to make the amount read one million three hundred and forty 
thousand dollars ($1,340,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 30, 1912. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 13, 1912, without his approval 

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

mate and Apportionment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Alder-
men June 28, 1910: 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), to provide means 
for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan terminal of the 
Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of a terminal building and elevated 
structure, connecting said building with upper deck tracks on west side of the

[...]

bridge, and that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock 
of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to' an amount not exceeding five hundred and forty-five 
thousand dollars ($545,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the pur-
poses aforesaid. 
-"which was amended by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 1, 
1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 19, 1910, to make the 
amount authorized three hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($345,000). 

-" 'be further amended to make the amount authorized three hundred and thirty- 
eight thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($338,120).' 
-"be and the same is hereby further amended by striking therefrom the date 
June 28, 1910, and inserting in place thereof the date July 5, 1910." 

-be further amended to make the amount read two hundred and eighty-eight thou-
sand one hundred and twenty dollars ($288,120).

[...]

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 107. 
AN ORDINANCE, providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of one hundred and sixty thousand dollars ($160,000), to provide 
means for the construction, at the Brooklyn approach of the Brooklyn Bridge, 
between the anchorage and the East River, of a boiler house, shops, stable, lab-
oratory and buildings for storage and administrative purposes. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount 
not exceeding one hundred and sixty thousand dollars ($160,000), to provide means 
for the construction, at the Brooklyn approach of the Brooklyn Bridge, between the 
anchorage and the East River, of a boiler house, shops, stable, laboratory and build-
ings for storage and administrative purposes in connection therewith, including the